

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION

---

JOHN KELLEY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:20-cv-00283-O

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

CHAD E. MEACHAM  
United States Attorney

Brian W. Stoltz  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Texas Bar No. 24060668  
1100 Commerce Street, Third Floor  
Dallas, Texas 75242-1699  
Telephone: 214-659-8626  
Facsimile: 214-659-8807  
brian.stoltz@usdoj.gov

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

MICHELLE R. BENNETT  
Assistant Branch Director

CHRISTOPHER M. LYNCH  
(D.C. Bar # 1049152)  
JORDAN L. VON BOKERN  
(D.C. Bar # 1032962)  
Trial Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division  
1100 L Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Telephone: (202) 353-4537  
Fax: (202) 616-8460  
Email: Christopher.M.Lynch@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants Xavier Becerra,  
Janet L. Yellen, Martin J. Walsh, and the United States

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

    A. Statutory and Regulatory Background..... 2

        1. The United States Preventive Services Task Force ..... 3

        2. The Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices (“ACIP”) ..... 4

        3. The Health Resources and Services Administration..... 5

        4. The Coverage Requirement for PrEP Medications..... 7

    B. Litigation and Procedural Background ..... 7

LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE PREVENTIVE SERVICES PROVISION ..... 9

    A. The Economic Objectors Cannot Show Injury, Causation, or Traceability..... 10

        1. The Economic-Objector Plaintiffs Cannot Show Injury-in-Fact ..... 11

        2. The Economic-Objector Plaintiffs Cannot Show Causation ..... 12

        3. The Economic-Objector Plaintiffs Cannot Show Redressability..... 16

    B. The Religious Objectors to the PrEP Coverage Requirement Cannot Show Causation or Redressability..... 20

    C. Plaintiffs Kelley, Kelley Orthodontics, and Starnes Cannot Show Standing Because They Do Not Provide or Purchase Health Insurance ..... 24

II. DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE AND VESTING CLAUSE CLAIMS ..... 26

    A. The Secretary’s Ratification of the Current Preventive Services Coverage Requirements Defeats Plaintiffs’ Appointments Clause Claim ..... 27

        1. The Secretary Is a Constitutionally Appointed “Principal Officer” with Authority over the Whole of HHS Who Can Ratify the Work of Its Components ..... 27

2.	HRSA and the CDC (which ACIP Advises) Are Components of HHS that Exercise the Secretary’s Power and Are under the Secretary’s Control .....	28
3.	Even If There Were an Appointments Clause Violation With Respect to the Coverage Requirements, the Remedy Would Be to Permit the Secretary to Exercise Authority over His Department to Ratify the Work of His Subordinates—Which He Has Already Done.....	32
B.	The Preventive Services Provision’s Coverage Requirements Are Constitutional Even Absent Explicit Secretarial Ratification.....	35
1.	As Inferior Officers, the HRSA Administrator and CDC Director’s Issuance of the Coverage Requirements Is Consistent with the Appointments Clause .....	36
2.	The PSTF is an Independent Body Whose Standards Congress Appropriately Incorporated into the ACA.....	39
3.	If, In the Alternative, the Court Finds that PSTF Exercises Executive Power, the Secretary’s Ratification Cures Any Constitutional Violation.....	46
III.	THE PREVENTIVE SERVICES PROVISION DOES NOT VIOLATE NONDELEGATION PRECEDENTS .....	48
IV.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ESTABLISH A VIOLATION OF THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM RESTORATION ACT.....	54
	CONCLUSION.....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States*,  
295 U.S. 495 (1935) ..... 48

*Advanced Disposal Servs. East, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 34

*Ali v. Stephens*,  
822 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 55

*Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC*,  
329 U.S. 90 (1946) ..... 48, 49

*Ass’n for Cmty. Affiliated Plans v. United States Dep’t of the Treasury*,  
966 F.3d 782 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 15

*Barber v. Bryant*,  
860 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 23

*Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA*,  
963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... *passim*

*Buckley v. Valeo*,  
424 U.S. 1 (1976) ..... 40, 43, 44

*Calderon v. Moore*,  
518 U.S. 149 (1996) ..... 35

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) ..... 23

*Clark v. Martinez*,  
543 U.S. 371 (2005) ..... 32, 47

*Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Gordon*,  
819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 28, 34

*Croft v. Governor of Tex.*,  
562 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 9

*DeOtte v. Azar*,  
393 F. Supp. 3d 490 (N.D. Tex. 2019) ..... 24

*Dierlam v. Trump*,  
977 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 35

*Dyer v. Houston*,  
964 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 9

*Edmond v. United States*,  
520 U.S. 651 (1997) ..... 44

*Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis*,  
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)..... 30

*Fisher v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
895 F.2d 1073 (5th Cir. 1990) ..... 20

*Ford v. NYLCare Health Plans of Gulf Coast, Inc.*,  
301 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... *passim*

*Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue*,  
501 U.S. 868 (1991) ..... 44

*Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives*,  
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 1, 27, 33, 34

*Gundy v. United States*,  
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 53

*Inclusive Communities Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
946 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 16

*Jackson v. Gautreaux*,  
3 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 20

*Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts*,  
197 U.S. 11 (1905) ..... 57

*Jooce v. FDA*,  
981 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 34

*Lane v. Pena*,  
518 U.S. 187 (1996) ..... 35

*Lichter v. United States*,  
334 U.S. 742 (1948) ..... 49

*Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v. Pennsylvania*,  
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)..... 30, 31, 53

*Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez*,  
140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)..... 31

*Lucia v. SEC*,  
138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)..... 34, 36, 40, 44

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 9, 12, 16, 24

*Mississippi Chem. Corp. v. Dresser-Rand Co.*,  
287 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 14

*Mistretta v. United States*,  
488 U.S. 361 (1989) ..... 49

*Morris v. California Physicians’ Service*,  
918 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 53

*National Broad. Co. v. United States*,  
319 U.S. 190 (1943) ..... 49, 51, 53

*National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius*,  
567 U.S. 519 (2012) ..... 53

*Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan*,  
293 U.S. 388 (1935) ..... 48

*Phillips v. City of New York*,  
775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 57

*Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.*,  
252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 42, 44

*Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*,  
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... 58

*Rothe Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.*,  
194 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 35

*Rotkiske v. Klemm*,  
140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)..... 31

*S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom*,  
985 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 57

*Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau*,  
140 S. Ct 2183 (2020)..... 45, 46, 47

*Sierra Club, Inc. v. Sandy Creek Energy Associates, L.P.*,  
627 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 9

*Solferini as Tr. of Corradi S.p.A. v. Corradi USA, Inc.*,  
 No. 4:18-CV-00293, 2020 WL 1511315 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2020)..... 54

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)..... 12

*U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass’n*,  
 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020)..... 30

*United States v. Ambert*,  
 561 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 50

*United States v. Arthrex, Inc.*,  
 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)..... *passim*

*United States v. Comrie*,  
 842 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 55

*United States v. Germaine*,  
 99 U.S. 508 (1878) ..... 42, 44

*United States v. Hartwell*,  
 73 U.S. 385 (1867) ..... 42, 44

*United States v. Jones*,  
 132 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 49

*United States v. Mecham*,  
 950 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 54

*United States v. Mirza*,  
 454 F. App’x 249 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 49

*Wayman v. Southard*,  
 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825) ..... 53

*Westfall v. Luna*,  
 903 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 9

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 48, 49, 50

*Willy v. Admin. Rev. Bd.*,  
 423 F. 3d 483 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 36, 37, 44

*Yakus v. United States*,  
 321 U.S. 414 (1944) ..... 49, 53

**STATUTES**

4 U.S.C. § 119..... 41

5 U.S.C. app. 1 ..... *passim*

5 U.S.C. app. 2 ..... 4

5 U.S.C. § 301..... 36

5 U.S.C. § 901 *et seq.*..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 3132..... 5, 39

5 U.S.C. § 7543..... 5, 38

16 U.S.C. § 3372..... 41

18 U.S.C. § 13..... 41

20 U.S.C. § 3508..... 3

21 U.S.C. § 387a..... 48

42 U.S.C. § 202..... 29

42 U.S.C. § 217a..... 4, 5

42 U.S.C. §243 ..... 38

42 U.S.C. §247b..... 38

42 U.S.C. § 299..... 46

42 U.S.C. § 299b-4 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-19 ..... 56

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 ..... 54, 57

42 U.S.C. § 3501..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 6293..... 41

Pub. L. 98-532,  
98 Stat. 2705 (Oct. 19, 1984)..... 6

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. Art. II § 2 ..... 28, 36

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 36..... 56

Fed. R. Civ. P. 37..... 59

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 9, 12

**REGULATIONS**

5 C.F.R. § 317.605 ..... 5, 39

45 C.F.R. § 147.130 ..... 5, 7, 38

31 Fed. Reg. 8855 (June 25, 1966)..... 6

38 Fed. Reg. 18261 (July 9, 1973)..... 29

47 Fed. Reg. 38409 (Aug. 31, 1982)..... 6, 29

75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010)..... 6, 15, 17

80 Fed. Reg. 41,318 (July 14, 2015)..... 7, 30, 37

83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018)..... 30

85 Fed. Reg. 711 (Jan. 7, 2020) ..... 42

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Floyd Meham, *The Law of Agency* (2d ed. 1914)..... 34

3 Works of Alexander Hamilton 557 (J. Hamilton ed. 1850)..... 29

31 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 73, 2007 WL 1405459 (Apr. 16, 2007)..... 41, 42, 43

155 Cong. Rec. S11987 (daily ed. Dec. 3, 2009)..... 53

A. Scalia & B. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 94 (2012) ..... 31

Apoorva Mandavilli & Benjamin Mueller, *CDC Chief Overrules Agency Panel and Recommends Pfizer-BioNTech Boosters for Workers at Risk*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 21, 2021), <https://perma.cc/37X7-EDF4>..... 38

CDC, Human Papillomavirus (HPV) ACIP Vaccine Recommendations, <a href="https://perma.cc/XGN6-UDP5">https://perma.cc/XGN6-UDP5</a> .....	18
CDC, Statement on ACIP Booster Recommendations (Sept. 24, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/Y69L-PHZM">https://perma.cc/Y69L-PHZM</a> .....	38
Congressional Research Service, Applicability of Federal Requirements to Selected Health Coverage Arrangements (Nov. 13, 2019).....	56
House of Judiciary Committee Report of 1899, published in Asher C. Hinds, 1 Hinds’ Precedents of the House of Representatives (1907) .....	43
HRSA, Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines, Affordable Care Act Expands Prevention Coverage for Women’s Health and Well-Being, <a href="https://perma.cc/VV4B-6BG6">https://perma.cc/VV4B-6BG6</a> .....	6
HRSA, Women’s Preventive Services 2016 Guidelines, <a href="https://perma.cc/Y7J4-TQ78">https://perma.cc/Y7J4-TQ78</a> .....	52
HRSA, Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines, <a href="https://perma.cc/6ANM-G4D7">https://perma.cc/6ANM-G4D7</a> .....	52
MMWR Weekly, CDC: the Nation's Prevention Agency, (Nov. 6, 1992), <a href="https://perma.cc/4BAQ-5NSJ">https://perma.cc/4BAQ-5NSJ</a> .....	29
Nat’l Acad. of Med., About the National Academy of Medicine, <a href="https://perma.cc/U7YH-VRFW">https://perma.cc/U7YH-VRFW</a> .....	6
PN 78-2, 117th Cong. (2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/6QDC-39D4">https://perma.cc/6QDC-39D4</a> .....	28
Public Health Service Act, As Amended Through Pub. L. No. 116–136, enacted March 27, 2020, <a href="https://perma.cc/QTV2-FZMP">https://perma.cc/QTV2-FZMP</a> .....	29
U.S. Preventative Servs. Task Force, Final Recommendation Statement, Alcohol Misuse: Screening and Counseling, 2004 (Apr. 6, 2004), <a href="https://perma.cc/6DFZ-CLS6">https://perma.cc/6DFZ-CLS6</a> .....	18
U.S. Preventative Servs. Task Force, Final Recommendation Statement, Chlamydial Infection: Screening (June 15, 2007), <a href="https://perma.cc/V8YS-RJL7">https://perma.cc/V8YS-RJL7</a> .....	19
U.S. Preventative Servs. Task Force, Final Recommendation Statement, Gonorrhea: Screening (May 15, 2005), <a href="https://perma.cc/33QC-ED6W">https://perma.cc/33QC-ED6W</a> .....	19

U.S. Preventative Servs. Task Force, Final Recommendation Statement, Healthy Diet: Behavioral Counseling in Primary Care, January 2003 (June 15, 2003), <a href="https://perma.cc/V6DX-NXWX">https://perma.cc/V6DX-NXWX</a> .....	19
U.S. Preventative Servs. Task Force, Final Recommendation Statement, Hepatitis B in Pregnant Women: Screening (June 15, 2009), <a href="https://perma.cc/5TNC-ARM8">https://perma.cc/5TNC-ARM8</a> .....	19
U.S. Preventative Servs. Task Force, Final Recommendation Statement, Human Immunodeficiency Virus (HIV) Infection: Screening, 2005 (July 5, 2005), <a href="https://perma.cc/FVU3-TCZK">https://perma.cc/FVU3-TCZK</a> .....	19
U.S. Preventative Servs. Task Force, Final Recommendation Statement, Obesity in Adults: Screening and Counseling, 2003 (Nov. 3, 2003), <a href="https://perma.cc/4FW6-83TK">https://perma.cc/4FW6-83TK</a> .....	18
U.S. Preventative Servs. Task Force, Final Recommendation Statement, Obesity in Children and Adolescents: Screening, (Jan. 15, 2010), <a href="https://perma.cc/9S7H-ASSG">https://perma.cc/9S7H-ASSG</a> .....	19
U.S. Preventative Servs. Task Force, Final Recommendation Statement, Sexually Transmitted Infections: Behavioral Counseling (Oct. 15, 2008), <a href="https://perma.cc/X37E-U7ZL">https://perma.cc/X37E-U7ZL</a> .....	19
U.S. Preventative Servs. Task Force, Final Recommendation Statement, Syphilis Infection: Screening (July 15, 2004), <a href="https://perma.cc/FN4F-LVPC">https://perma.cc/FN4F-LVPC</a> .....	19
U.S. Preventative Servs. Task Force, Final Recommendation Statement, Tobacco Use in Adults and Pregnant Women: Counseling and Interventions (Apr. 15, 2009), <a href="https://perma.cc/D37Z-H93C">https://perma.cc/D37Z-H93C</a> .....	18
U.S. Preventive Servs. Task Force, Our Members, <a href="https://perma.cc/XS2F-V2CD">https://perma.cc/XS2F-V2CD</a> .....	42
U.S. Senate, Roll Call Vote 117th Congress – 1st Session, Roll Call Vote on the Nomination of Xavier Becerra, PN 78-2 (2021) <a href="https://perma.cc/4ABU-BBGX">https://perma.cc/4ABU-BBGX</a> .....	28
Women’s Preventative Servs. Initiative, Recommendations, <a href="https://perma.cc/5QZY-Y4YG">https://perma.cc/5QZY-Y4YG</a> .....	52
